

No. 12-6294

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., MARDEL, INC., DAVID GREEN, BARBARA GREEN,
STEVE GREEN, MART GREEN, AND DARSEE LETT,

Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and
Human Services, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
HILDA SOLIS, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the United States
Department of the Treasury, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma, No. 5:12-cv-01000
Judge Joe Heaton, Presiding**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

S. Kyle Duncan
Luke W. Goodrich
Mark L. Rienzi
Eric S. Baxter
Lori H. Windham
Adèle Auxier Keim
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 349-7209
kduncan@becketfund.org
Attorneys for Appellants

Dated: April 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Factual Background	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Greens have standing.....	4
A. The Greens have Article III standing.	4
B. Prudential considerations do not bar the Greens’ standing.....	10
II. Hobby Lobby and Mardel have standing.	13
A. Hobby Lobby and Mardel are subject to the Mandate.....	13
B. Whether Hobby Lobby and Mardel can state free exercise claims is distinct from whether they have standing.	14
III. Alternatively, Hobby Lobby and Mardel have standing to assert the Greens’ rights.....	17
IV. The Anti-Injunction Act does not apply to suits challenging non-tax regulations like the Mandate.....	20
Conclusion	29
Certificate of Service	30
Certificate of Compliance	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006)	18, 20
<i>Alexander v. Americans United Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	25
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	7, 16
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	25
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	15
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20, 24
<i>Combs v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 382 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Day v. Bond</i> , 500 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir.1988).....	9, 18
<i>Essence, Inc. v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 285 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Browner</i> , 67 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	26

Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.,
426 U.S. 548 (1976).....25

Finstuen v. Crutcher,
496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007)10

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....16

Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)17

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Alum. Ltd.,
493 U.S. 331 (1990).....10

Grubbs v. Bailes,
445 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2006) 10, 11, 12

Guides, Ltd. v. Yarmouth Group Prop. Mgmt., Inc.,
295 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2002)12

Hackworth v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.,
468 F.3d 722 (10th Cir. 2006)8

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 7, 11

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004).....20

Initiative & Ref. Inst. v. Walker,
450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) passim

Korte v. Sebelius,
No. 12-3841, 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....5

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....20

Lubrizol Corp. v. EPA,
562 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1977)26

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5, 6, 13

May v. Baldwin,
109 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1997).....28

Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....17

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....17

Nat’l Petrochem. & Refiners Ass’n v. EPA,
287 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2002)26

NFIB v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 23, 25, 26, 27

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety
Admin.*,
656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011).....14

Peterson v. Martinez,
707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)15

Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico v. NLRB,
692 F.3d 1968 (10th Cir. 2012)7

Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick,
599 U.S. 154 (2010).....8

Robinson v. Cheney,
876 F.2d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1989)8

Seven-Sky v. Holder,
661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 22, 23

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson,
376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)13

Smith v. Rail Link, Inc.,
697 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2012)8

<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 18
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	25
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	18
<i>Tyndale House Pub., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-1635, 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012).....	18, 19
<i>United States Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	19
<i>United States v. Am. Friends Serv. Comm.</i> , 419 U.S. 7 (1974).....	25
<i>Ward v. Utah</i> , 321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003)	4, 6, 11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Kane Cnty., Utah</i> , 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011)	10
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. I	passim
U.S. Const., amend. II.....	15
Statutes	
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. § 7421	passim
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148.....	2, 21

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.*..... passim

1 U.S.C. § 117

26 U.S.C. § 40A26

26 U.S.C. § 408126

26 U.S.C. § 410126

26 U.S.C. § 4980D 24, 27, 28

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 23, 27

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....27

26 U.S.C. § 667126

26 U.S.C. § 6719.....26

26 U.S.C. § 6720A.....26

28 U.S.C. § 13328

29 U.S.C. § 1132.....23

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 2, 8, 21, 23

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2223

60 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 171.....1

Other Authorities

AIA *Amicus* Reply Brief,
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Florida, No. 11-398 (U.S. Mar. 12,
 2012).....27

AIA Brief of Private Respondents,
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Florida, No. 11-398 (U.S. Feb. 6,
 2012).....27

AIA Reply Brief of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Dep’t of Health
 & Human Servs. v. Florida*, No. 11-398 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2012).....27

Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius,

No. 1:12-cv-01096, Suppl. Br. [Dkt. 41] (W.D. Mich. Dec. 21, 2012).. 22, 23, 24

Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines.....21

Treatises

Wright, Miller, Cooper & Freer, *Federal Practice and Procedure*15

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713.....22

76 Fed. Reg. 466212

77 Fed. Reg. 872522
